## City of Sherwood, Oregon Resolution No. 98-749

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING CITY STAFF TO HOLD AN ELECTION THROUGH WASHINGTON COUNTY ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT AT THE NOVEMBER 3, 1998 GENERAL ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFERRING TO THE VOTERS TWO ANNEXATIONS APPROVED BY THE PORTLAND METROPOLITAN AREA LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Sherwood City Council has objected to two recent annexations approved by the Portland Metropolitan Area Local Government Boundary Commission (PMALGBC) for the purpose of referring the annexations to the voters in accordance with a charter amendment passed by the voters March 10, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the form of these objections was by resolutions which were sent to the PMALGBC, specifically Resolution Nos. 98-735 and 98-744; and

WHEREAS, in both resolutions City staff were directed to hold an election through Washington County Elections Department on September 15, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Washington County Elections Department staff have informed City staff that there are no other measures anticipated for the September 15, 1998 election, and that the cost of the election to the City will be approximately \$3,500.00 to \$4,000.00; and

WHEREAS, if the annexation measures are referred to the voters at the November 3, 1998 general election there will be no cost of the election charged to the City and it is appropriate and prudent to save the citizens the costs of a special election,

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Sherwood, as follows:

1. The City Council has determined that the next appropriate election date for referral to the voters of the approval of annexations that were the subject of objections filed with the PMALGBC in Resolution Nos. 98-735 and 98-744 is the November 3, 1998 general election.

- 2. The City Recorder of the City of Sherwood is hereby authorized and directed to hold an election through Washington County Elections Department on November 3, 1998, the next appropriate election date as authorized by ORS 221.230.
- 3. The City Manager/City Recorder and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to do all other necessary and proper acts to place the matter before the voters at the November 3, 1998 election.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of June 1988, by the Sherwood City Council.

Jane Turner, Council President

Attest:

Jon Bormet, City Manager